
Bracket Suspension TCS Model

Hook Suspension TC Model

With Electric Trolley TCD Model

With Plain Trolley TCP Model

250kg to 2t



10

2

3

6

6

20

27

36



3



4



5



7

7

7

8

9

9

9

10

10

11

11

11

12

12

13

13

13

13

16

19

TC model

TCS model

model

model

TC model

TCS model

Electric trolley DC-C model

Plain trolley BS model

TC model

TCS model

model

model

6



-20°C - +40°C

≤85%

Plain

- 05 M5 H 1TC1
1: 1 chain fall     
2: 2 chain fall

H: single speed     
P: dual speed

03: 250kg    
05: 500kg     
10: 1t     .
20: 2t

TC: hook suspension               
TCS: bracket suspension
TCD: with electric trolley     
TCP: with plain trolley     

1: 250kg size 
2: 500kg size
3: 1t size

7



Beam flange

TC Series

1

Model 2

3

4

Classification 7

S/N 8

6Chain size

S/N:
9Manufacture date

Nameplate information

DC-C Series

1

Model 2

S/N

6

8Manufacture date1

If operator select electric chain hoist with electric trolley, then model change to TCD.  

If operator select electric chain hoist with plain trolley, then model change to TCP.  

3Traveling speed

5Classification

DC-C

ELECTRIC TROLLEY

Nameplate information

BS Series

Beam flange

Manufacture date

S/N

BS Plain trolley

7

1

4

5

DC-C-10M5P

Beam flange: 

S/N:⑦

1t

Model 2

3

1t
BS10;BS20

1t

S/N:

Beam flange:

Manufacture date:21.03

5Hoist motor

Hoist motor:0.72/0.18kW

⑨

M5P1

H

P

H

H

P

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

Hoist motor

0.4kW

0.4/0.1kW

0.4kW

0.4/0.1kW

0.72kW

0.72/0.18kW

0.72kW

0.72/0.18kW

1.6kW

1.6/0.4kW

1.6kW

1.6/0.4kW

4Trolley motor

Trolley motor:0.2/0.07kW

Trolley motor

H

P

H

P

0.2kW

0.2/0.07kW

0.4kW

0.4/0.13kW

DC-C

DC-C

DC-C

DC-C

8

500 kg

20/6.7m/min



TC model

Bracket suspension TCS model

above parameter is only for 380V~415V/50Hz/3ph motor standard.

net weight includes 3m lifting height load chain.

kW

kW

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

9

21

22

25

26

32

33

35

36

51

53

56

58

kg

21

22

25

26

32

33

35

36

51

53

56

58

kg

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

4x12mm

4x12mm

5x15mm

5x15mm

7.1x21mm

7.1x21mm

118

118

579

579

575

575

4x12mm

4x12mm

5x15mm

5x15mm

7.1x21mm

7.1x21mm

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

515

515

515

515

118

118

535

535



With electric trolley TCD model 

With manual trolley TCP model 

kW

kW

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

H

P

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

0.72

0.72/0.18

above parameter is only for 380V~415V/50Hz/3ph motor standard.

net weight includes 3m lifting height load chain.

10

45

47

49

51

56

58

59

61

75

77

81

83

kg

140-200

200-310

140-200

200-310

140-200

200-310

140-200

200-310

140-200

200-310

140-200

200-310

kg

68-180

68-180

68-180

68-180

68-180

72-180

180-305

180-305

180-305

180-305

180-305

180-305

35

36

39

40

46

47

49

50

65

67

76

78

4x12mm

4x12mm

5x15mm

5x15mm

7.1x21mm

7.1x21mm

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

578

578

118

118

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

8

8/2

4

4/1

4x12mm

4x12mm

5x15mm

5x15mm

7.1x21mm

7.1x21mm

118

118

559

559

0.4

0.4/0.13

290

336

290

336

290

336

290

336

290

336

315

338

TCD1-03M5H1

TCD1-03M5P1

TCD1-05M5H2

TCD1-05M5P2

TCD2-05M5H1

TCD2-05M5P1

TCD2-10M5H2

TCD2-10M5P2

TCD3-10M5H1

TCD3-10M5P1

TCD3-20M5H2

TCD3-20M5P2



TC model TCS model

2 chain fall

11

If operator need more details information about spare parts, please contact with supplier and manufacturer directly.  

As the electric components parts, please refer to 1.4 electric components configuration table.



Electric trolley DC-C model

Plain trolley BS model

12

If operator need more details information about spare parts, please contact with supplier and manufacturer directly.  

As the electric components parts, please refer to 1.4 electric components configuration table.

If operator need more details information about spare parts, please contact with supplier and manufacturer directly.  

15 plug



TC model TCS model model

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down

Applicable�
Model

Part Description

P

P

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Electric components configuration table

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

13



voltage:

emergency�stop� up down

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Applicable�
Model

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

Electric components configuration table

14

BN08-SN-12N.m



voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Applicable�
Model

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

Electric components configuration table

15

BN08-SN-12N.m



voltage:

emergency�stop� up down

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down left right

0.2�KW

left right

0.2KW

M2 trolley motor

Part Description

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TCD2-05M5H1

TCD2-10M5H2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Applicable�
Model

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

Electric components configuration table

16

model

11 13

11 13



voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down

0.2�KW

0.2/0.07KW

left right

left right

TCD1-03M5P1

TCD1-05M5P2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TCD3-10M5H1

TCD3-20M5H2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Applicable�
Model

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

Electric components configuration table

17

11 13

BN08-SN-12N.m



voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

voltage:

emergency�stop� up down dual�speed

0.2/0.07KW

0.2/0.07KW

dual�speedleft right

dual�speedleft right

TCD2-05M5P1

TCD2-10M5P2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TCD3-10M5P1

TCD3-20M5P2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Applicable�
Model

Applicable�
Model

Electric components configuration table

Electric components configuration table

18

BN08-SN-12N.m



=

How to calculate average operation time per day

Average

19



21

21

22

22

23

25

25

25

25

25

26

26

2.1     Packaging

Checking packaging

2.2     Assembling steps

Applicable TCD model 

Control pendant - 5 buttons

Applicable TC model

Control pendant - 3 buttons

2.3     Control pendant

TCD/TCP model assembling steps

TC/TCS model assembling steps

20

Applicable TCS model

Applicable TCP model



2.1  Packaging

Checking packaging

+

+ +

+ +

Make sure the consistency of packaging label and order.

Make sure the packaging hasn’t been damaged or opened during transportation.

The product components of each model are packaged individually as follows:

TC

TCS

hoist body control pendant
3 push button

chain bucket hook suspension
bracket suspension

manual instruction
load chain lubrication oil

manual instruction
load chain lubrication oil

manual instruction
load chain lubrication oil

TCP

TCD

hoist body

hoist body

control pendant
3 push button

control pendant
5 push button

chain bucket

chain bucket

with plain trolley

with electric trolleyelectric trolley 
suspension plate

plain trolley 
suspension plate

Electric trolley only suitable for combine with electric chain hoist. 

The standard length of power cable is 1.5m, if operator need different length, please contact 

with your supplier in advance. 

21



2.2  Assembling steps

TC/TCS model assembling steps

1    Top hook/bracket suspension plate assembling (Pic.1)

1.1 Put the top hook assembly into the slot, note the position of hook

1.2 Insert two lever pin and fixed by shaft circlip, as the 0.25t, the size of lever pin 

      is different.

1.3 Check that all parts are properly assembly.

2    250kg size and 500kg size chain bucket assembling steps(Pic.2)  

2.1 Put end part of chain into chain bucket, includes safety block, limit spring 

      and abutment. 

2.2 Put chain bucket into bottom slot of hoist.

2.3 Insert the chain bucket lever and fixed by shaft circlip

2.4 Install the screw and tighten the nut.

2.5 Check all parts are properly assembly.

3    1t size chain bucket assembling steps( Pic.3)

3.1 Put end part of chain into chain bucket, includes safety block, limit spring and 

      abutment.

3.2 Put chain bucket into bottom slot of hoist

3.3 Insert the long bolt and the short bolt, then install the bolt and nut which in the 

      middle position, finally, tighten all bolts and nuts.

3.4 Check all parts are properly assembly.

4    Control pendant installation(Pic.4)

4.1 Insert the plug into the socket, the plug locked by the buckle of socket

4.2 Load rope of control pendant must fixed on suspension loop. The suspension 

      loop of 250kg size on hoist body, the 0.5t and 1t on socket side.

5    Power cable assembling(Pic.4)   

5.1 The working voltage and frequency is same as nameplate.

5.2 When connecting the power cable, must cut off the power supply.

5.3 If the hoist not working during test, plz check the 3phase wiring is correct.

Before assembling the hoist, please read and understand the assembly step.

When assembling, make sure there is no electric shock and other dangerous conditions. 

Select the right type of chain bucket as spilled load chains can cause injury.

Make sure the end side of load chain assembly with safety block and limit abutment.

Pic.3

short bolt bolt

long bolt

nut

Make sure all fasteners are 

tightened during assembling

Make sure the consistency of power voltage label and motor voltage

Make sure the rated value of circuit breaker suitable for hoist

Pic.1

lever pin

shaft circlip

top hook

Pic.2

chain 
bucket lever

chain bucket

shaft circlip

nut

bolt

brown blue black

yellow
/green

Pic.4

power 
cable

control 
pendant

control 
pendant

cable

22



Before assembling, install correct number of washers on suspension shaft.

6    Load chain assembling and oiling(Pic.5)

6.1 Connect the load chain and connection links.

6.2 Press button to pass the load chain through the load sprocket, the welding 

      point of load chain should be outward.

6.3 Take the connection links away.

6.4 Remove the dust and water from the load chain.

6.5 Oiling the load chain.

TCD/TCP model assembling steps

1    Suspension plate installation (Pic.6)

1.1 Put the suspension plate into the slot.

1.2 Insert two lever pin and fixed by shaft circlip, as 0.25t, the dimension of two 

      lever pin is different.

1.3 Check that all parts are properly assembly.

2.   Combination ( Pic.7.1/7.2)

2.1 Measure the beam flange width.

2.2 Install the washer on the suspension shaft until the distance of two wheels same 

      as beam flange width. 

2.3 Keep 3mm clearance between wheel edge and rail.

2.4 Insert two suspension shaft into suspension shaft and two side plates, make 

      sure the suspension plate at middle of two side plate.

2.5 Install TCD model on rail, then tighten the slotted nuts on both sides of 

      the suspension shaft by wrench, finally, insert the split pin to fix it.

2.6 Install TCP model on rail, then tighten the two nuts on both sides of the 

      suspension shaft by wrench, make sure two nuts no gap.

3    250kg size and 500kg size chain bucket assembling steps(Pic.2)  

3.1 Put end part of chain into chain bucket, includes safety block, limit spring and 

      limit abutment. 3.2 Put chain bucket into bottom slot of hoist.

3.3 Insert the chain bucket lever and fixed by shaft circlip

3.4 Install the screw and tighten the nut.

3.5 Check all parts are properly assembly.

Pic.5

welding point

connection link

oiling part

Pic.6

Make sure the welding point of load chain should be outward.

Oiling the load chain in correct position

Pic.7.1

thick washer

thin washer

suspension shaft suspension plate

nut

beam flange width

suspension shaft
thin washer

thick washer

suspension 
plate

slotted nut
split pin

beam flange width

Pic.7.2

Pic.2

chain 
bucket lever

chain bucket

shaft circlip

nut

bolt

23

lever pin

suspension plate

shaft circlip



4    1t size chain bucket assembling steps( Pic.3)

4.1 Put end part of chain into chain bucket, includes safety block, limit spring and 

      limit abutment.

4.2 Put chain bucket into bottom slot of hoist

4.3 Insert the long bolt and the short bolt, then install the bolt and nut which in the 

      middle position, finally, tighten all bolts and nuts.

4.4 Check all parts are properly assembly.

5    Control pendant installation(Pic.4)

5.1 Insert the plug into the socket, the plug locked by the buckle of socket.

5.2 Load rope of control pendant must fixed on suspension loop. The suspension 

      loop of 250kg size on hoist body, the 0.5t and 1t on socket side.

6    Power cable assembling(Pic.4)   

6.1 The working voltage and frequency is same as nameplate.

6.2 When connecting the power cable, must cut off the power supply.

6.3 If the hoist not working during test, plz check the 3phase wiring is correct.

7    Load chain assembling and oiling(Pic.5)

7.1 Connect the load chain and connection links.

7.2 Press button to pass the load chain through the load sprocket the welding 

      point of load chain should be outward.

7.3 Take the connection links away.

7.4 Remove the dust and water from the load chain.

7.5 Oiling the load chain.

Make sure the consistency of power voltage label and motor voltage

Make sure the rated value of circuit breaker suitable for hoist

Make sure the welding point of load chain should be outward.

Oiling the load chain in correct position

Pic.3

short bolt bolt

long bolt

nut

brown blue black

yellow
/green

Pic.4

power 
cable

control 
pendant

control 
pendant

cable

Pic.5

welding point

connection link

oiling part

24



2.3  Control pendant

Don't use the control pendant if the button is inflexible

Don't hang control pendant cable on other items

Don't forcibly pull control pendant cable。
Don't throw the control pendant after operation to avoid hitting other items.

Control pendant - 3 buttons

Applicable model: TC model / TCS model / TCP model

3 buttons include 1 emergency stop button, 1 up direction button and 1 down direction button.

Press the emergency stop button         ,the hoist 

is stop working immediately, the control pendant 

is locked.

Turn emergency stop button         on clockwise 

direction to unlock.

Keep the emergency stop button         on lock 

condition when hoist and trolley not working.

Up and down-single speed

Press up button to lift the load, when the button is 

released, the hoist stop working immediately.

Press down button to lower the load, when the button 

is released, the hoist stop working immediately.

Up and down-dual speed

Press up button to lift the load with slow speed, When 

lifting the load at high speed, press the button further 

to the end. when the button is released, the hoist stop 

working immediately.

Press down button to lower the load with slow speed, 

When lowering the load at high speed, press the 

button further to the end. when the button is released, 

the hoist stop working immediately.

25



Left and right - single speed 

Control pendant - 5 buttons

Applicable model: TCD model 

5 buttons include 1 emergency stop button, 1 up direction button ,1 down direction button, 1 left 

direction button and 1 right direction button.

Press the emergency stop button         ,the hoist 

is stop working immediately, the control pendant 

is locked.

Turn emergency stop button         on clockwise 

direction to unlock.

Keep the emergency stop button         on lock 

condition when hoist and trolley not working.

Up and down - single speed

Press up button to lift the load, when the button is 

released, the hoist stop working immediately.

Press down button to lower the load, when the button 

is released, the hoist stop working immediately.

Up and down - dual speed

Press up button to lift the load with slow speed, When 

lifting the load at high speed, press the button further 

to the end. when the button is released, the hoist stop 

working immediately.

Press down button to lower the load with slow speed, 

When lowering the load at high speed, press the 

button further to the end. when the button is released, 

the hoist stop working immediately.

Press left button to move the load, when the button 

is released, the trolley stop working immediately.

Press right button to move the load, when the button 

is released, the trolley stop working immediately.

Press left button to move the load, when moving the 

load at high speed, press the button further to the 

end. when the button is released, the trolley stop 

working immediately.

Press right button to move the load, when the button 

is released, when moving the load at high speed, 

press the button further to the end.the trolley stop 

working immediately.

Left and right - dual speed 
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30

30

31

31

33

33

34

34

35

35

3.1     Daily inspection

TC electric chain hoist

DC-C electric trolley

TC electric chain hoist

3.3     Annual inspection

BS plain trolley

DC-C electric trolley

TC electric chain hoist

3.2     Monthly inspection

BS plain trolley

BS plain trolley

DC-C electric trolley



3.1  Daily inspection

In order to keep the hoist and trolley operation smooth for a long time, you must periodically 

inspection and replace the worn or damaged parts to avoid potential safety risks.

The inspection period depends on working condition and classification of hoist and trolley, also 

consider the weariness and aging level of key parts.The inspection includes daily inspection, 

monthly inspection and annual inspection.

Daily inspection：
It shall be inspected by the operator or specially designated personnel before operation.

It shall be inspected by the operator or specially designated personnel before 

operation.

If any abnormal situation found during daily inspection, please cut off the main 

power and mark with "Fault"  immediately. Entrust technical maintenance 

personnel to carry out maintenance as soon as possible.

Monthly inspection:

It shall be inspected by technical personnel or safety technical personnel, according to the 

actual situation of hoist and trolley operation condition. 

Annual inspection：
It shall be inspected by technical personnel or safety technical personnel, according to the 

actual situation of hoist and trolley operation condition.

TC electric chain hoist

28



motor shell
electrical control cover

fan cover

gearbox

10N.m

10N.m

12N.m

12N.m

10N.m

B

V N

B

S

29

hoist appearence



DC-C electric trolley BS plain trolley

N

B

V

V

B

N

N R

30

Movement Press left or right direction 

button



3.2  Monthly inspection

TC electric chain hoist

31

under



32



DC-C electric trolley BS plain trolley

33



3.3  Annual inspection

TC electric chain hoist

34

annual under

annual



DC-C electric trolley BS plain trolley

35

hole diameter

70 66

60



37

37

38

38

4        Troubleshooting

TC electric chain hoist

DC-C electric trolley

BS plain trolley

36

4.  Troubleshooting



4  Troubleshooting

TC electric chain hoist

37



DC-C electric trolley BS plain trolley

38
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